# Symmetrical Dispersion Compensation For High Speed Optical Links

Ojuswini Arora<sup>1</sup>, Dr.Amit kumar Garg<sup>2</sup>, Savita Punia<sup>3</sup>

<sup>1</sup>Electronics & Communication Department

M.M.E.C, M.M University, Mullana, Ambala, 133203 Haryana, India

<sup>2</sup>Electronics & Communication Department

M.M.E.C, M.M.University, Mullana, Ambala, 133203 Haryana, India

<sup>3</sup>Electrical Department

M.M.E.C, M.M University, Mullana, Ambala, 133203 Haryana, India

#### Abstract

In this paper, the performance of high speed optical fiber based network is analysed by using dispersion compensating module (DCM). The optimal operating condition of the DCM is obtained by considering dispersion management configurations for the symmetrical system i.e Pre-compensation & Post-compensation. The dispersion compensating fiber (DCF) is tested for a single span, single channel system operating at a speed of 10 Gb/s with a transmitting wavelength of 1550 nm, over 120 km single mode fibre by using the compensating fiber for 24 km,30km and 35Km. So far, most of the investigations for single mode fiber (SMF) transmission at high amplifier spacings in the order of 90 km to 120 km is focused on conventional Non Return to Zero(NRZ) format. The simulation results are validated by analysing the Q-factor and Bit error rate (BER) in the numerical simulator OptSim.

**Keywords**: Dispersion, Dispersion Compensation, Symmetrical compensation, Bit error rate (BER), Dispersion compensating fiber (DCF), single mode fiber(SMF).

#### 1. Introduction & Previous Work

It is seen that attenuation in the single-mode fiber is lowest in the 1.55- mm wavelength region (0.2 dB/km). However, the intramodal dispersion in this wavelength region is so severe that its effect is intolerable for very high *BL* systems. Because of the high dispersion the operating speed of the network reduces to 2.5 Gb/s. In order to take the advantage of lowest attenuation at this wavelength window, it was realized that the optical fibers need to be modified to have low dispersion in this window. In this technique, fibres of negative dispersion coefficient are made to alternate along the length of the optical link. Negative dispersion fibers (NDF) have a large dispersion in comparison to standard SMF, thus a relatively short NDF can compensate for dispersion accumulated over long links of SMFs. NDFs are easy to install and require little modification to an already existing system. The major disadvantage of NDF is that it exhibits a large attenuation in signal power, which results into using more optical amplifiers to be employed in the system. This in turn will overcome the other limitations in the system because the non-linear attributes of this fibre are considerably higher. So, which has been validated by using Symmetric Compensation (Pre, Post compensation). Also the results have been validated by numerical simulations with the optical simulator OptSim. Nutys et al.[1] investigated theoretically and experimentally the transmission performance of a 10 Gb/s repeater transmission system using DCF. The system configuration that was considered is a 360 km standard (1300 nm zero-dispersion) fiber transmission system with an optical repeater including DCFs located every 120 km (or every 2100 ps/nm dispersion). The transmitter was a DFB laser externally modulated by a zero-chirp LiNbO3 modulator with NRZ (non-return to zero), 440 PRBS data. The results of this investigation clearly demonstrate that the use of DCFs is an extremely effective method to overcome the chromatic dispersion in high-speed transmission systems. Weinert et al. [2] investigated the possibilities of 40 and 440 Gb/s time division multiplexing/wavelength division multiplexing (TDM/WDM) return-to-zero (RZ) transmission over embedded standard single-mode fibers (SMF) at a transmission wavelength of 1.55µ m both experimentally and theoretically. Dispersion of the SMF was compensated by a dispersion compensating fiber (DCF). Transmission over a span of 150 km of SMF in the single channel case and of 100 km SMF in the multichannel case is reported. It was shown numerically that improvement was achieved by employing the newest type DCF which also compensates the dispersion

slope of the SMF. Mob et al.[3] theoretically and experimentally analyses advantages of nonlinear RZ over NRZ on 10 Gb/s single-span links. In India, during the past few years' fiber dispersion and nonlinearities have been studied and their impact on the system performance has been investigated. Sharma et al. [4] reviewed the various fiber dispersion compensation methods and investigated techniques for compensation of dispersion by differential delay method including the impact of higher order dispersion terms Kaler et al. [5] discussed the limitations due to Group velocity dispersion (GVD) on transmission distance, bit rate and laser line width including the higher order dispersion effects. The power penalty analysis for different realistic weight functions for combating the pulse broadening effects of group-velocity dispersion in a fiber-optic communication link using differential time delay method with higher-order dispersion terms [6] was discussed. Further, the propagation of signal and noise in the transmission medium to observe the validity of higher order dispersion terms [7] was described. The comparison of pre-compensation, post-compensation and symmetrical-dispersion compensation schemes for 10 Gb/s NRZ links using standard and dispersion compensated fibers was also investigated[8].

Section 2 discusses the proposed work regarding the DCF system configuration and its Symmetric Compensation taking into account the pre-compensation & post-compensation. Results for the simulation are validated and discussed in section 3, followed by the concluding remarks related to the dispersion compensation of various configurations in the Section 4.

### 2. Proposed Work

- The fiber based method employs the dispersion compensation through a small section of fiber length. There are various techniques such as dispersion compensation fiber (DCF), reverse dispersion fiber, negative dispersion fiber to compensate the dispersion of the system.
- Dispersion compensating fiber (DCF) is the predominant technology for dispersion compensation. It consists of an optical fiber that has a special design such as providing a large negative dispersion coefficient while the dispersion of the transport fiber is positive. A proper length of DCF allows the compensation of the chromatic dispersion accumulated over a given length of the transport fiber, although standard modules with predetermined dispersion values (with a typical granularity corresponding to the dispersion of 20 km of SSMF) are commercially available.
- The main advantage of this technology is the fact that it provides a broadband operation with a smooth dispersion

property and good optical characteristics. In the first generation of DCF, only about 60% of the SSMF dispersion slope was allowed to be compensated. Now,100% slope-matching for both SSMF and E-LEAF is commercially available.

- However, dispersion compensation modules based on a first-generation DCF are largely deployed and their associated slope-mismatch is a problem we have to live with. DCF also presents a quite large insertion loss although improvements have been reported recently. Dispersion compensation modules based on DCF are also bulky and again, size reduction is expected in the future as bend loss reduction could allow a significant improvement in the compactness. The disadvantages of the fiber-based methods are the extra fiber loss, high nonlinearities and an additional cost of the DCF is imposed. The maximum dispersion of such DCF is about -100 ps/nm/km, which is limited by the mismatching of the glass properties between the core and the cladding.
- Very long lengths of dispersion compensating fibers are required to compensate for the dispersion of even modest lengths of transmission. So, it is proposed by using the Symmetrical optimization for the optical fibers using Pre & Post compensation both. Dispersion management can be achieved with various combinations of fibre layout. The widely implemented configurations are Precompensation, Post-Compensation and Symmetrical compensation which uses both the techniques in one link as shown in Fig 1.



Fig.1 Dispersion management using Symmetric Compensation.

• To achieve optimum dispersion compensation, a dispersion management scheme is modelled using a transmission line consists of equal numbers of 120 km SMF and DCF sections of 24 km, 30 km and 35km for Pre compensation & Post compensation both.

• By varying the lengths of the Post compensating & the Pre compensating fibers , the fiber link is then tested out for an optimum compensation scheme, at which a minimum amount of dispersion , good eye opening, a.high quality factor (Q- Factor) and a low BER is observed

Simulation	SMF	DCF pre-	DCF post-
Parameters		compensation	compensation
Length(km)	120	24	24
Dispersion	16	-80	-80
[ps/km/nm]			
Loss(dB/km)	0.2	0.6	0.6
Nonlinear	1.26677	1.8	1.8
Coefficient			
(Wkm) <sup>-1</sup>			
Transmitter	NRZ	-	-
& Receiver			
Parameters			
Bit rate [Gb/s]	10	-	-

# Table1: Simulation Parameters used for the symmetrical compensation

- The transmitter section consists of data source, electrical driver (NRZ), laser source (CW Lorentzian) and amplitude modulator (sin<sup>2</sup> MZ). The fiber parameters for SMF and DCF are listed in Table 1 and the simulated model is shown in fig.2. The figure comprises of equal sections of SMF & DCF ( Pre compensation & Post Compensation).
- In this technique, a partial compensation of second-order dispersion by employing DCF units is employed. In the zero path-average dispersion in all schemes or NRZ modulation formats, the transmitter emits chirp-free modulated pulses.
- Dispersion Compensation is employed to increase the transmission distance in systems operating at higher bit rates.Furthermore, Dispersion compensating devices are required to have a sufficiently large badwidth in order to achieve simultaneous across all the channels.

- Several dispersion and dispersion slope compensating devices are also available including single mode and higher order mode dispersion compensating devices. Although they have great potential for dispersion compensation but DCF are widely employed
- However fiber nonlinearity coefficient for DCF is 1.8 and for SMF is 1.266. At the receiver, the signal is electrically filtered by using Bessel filter(low pass), bandwidth,8dB. As a measure of system performance Q factor and BER are evaluated from the simulations in standard fiber transmissions operating at 10Gb/s at high amplifier spacings of I20km, the impact of fiber nonlinearity is diminished by symmetrical ordering of dispersion compensating fibres.

## 3. Results & Discussions

By taking into account the dispersion management scheme which is empolyed using a transmission line consisting of equal numbers of 120 km SMF and DCF sections of 24 km,30km and 35km for Pre compensation & Post compensation. The observations made are as shown in Table 2.

Table2: Simulation Results for the symmetrical compensation for various lengths of Pre & Post compensation

Pre	Post	Q Value	BER
compensating	compensating		
Fiber	Fiber	(dB)	
length(Km)	length(Km)		
24	24	30.76	1e-040
30	24	20.53	1.80072e-0.26
30	30	15.814	3.46214 e-010
35	35	7.1682	.0111766



Fig.2 Simulated model for the Symmetrical Dispersion Compensation



Fig.3 Pre-compensation fiber length=24km, SMF=120Km, Post-Compensation fiber length=24km,Q Value(dB)=30.76, BER=1e-0404



Fig.5 Pre-compensation fiber length=30km, SMF=120Km, Post-Compensation fiber length=30km.Q Value (dB)=15.814, BER=3.47e-01



Fig.4 Pre-compensation fiber length=30km,SMF=120Km, Post-Compensation fiber length=24km, Q Value(dB)=20.53, BER=1.8e-0.26



Fig.6 Pre- compensation fiber length=35km, SMF=120Km, Post- Compensation fiber length=35km,Q Value(dB) = 7.1682, BER=.01117

In the proposed methodology, a comparison is made between the various configurations taken, for precompensation & post-compensation. It is observed that the effect of dispersion compensating fibers using 30Km fiber for pre compensation, SMF of 120Km and 24Km fiber for the Post compensation, the estimated values of the Q Factor=20.5346dB, BER=1.80072 e 0.26 and Jitter=0.223014ns [fig.4]. Analysing other configurations of Pre-compensating fiber length=30km, SMF=120Km, Post-Compensation fiber length=30km [fig.5] and DCF Pre compensation fiber length=35km, SMF=120Km, Post-Compensation fiber length = 35km [fig.6]. However, if the DCF length for the Pre-compensation & Post compensation fiber = 24Km, SMF=120Km;the estimated values of the Q Factor=30.7602dB, BER=1e-040 and Jitter=0.024919ns [fig3], this is the optimum compensation scheme which has been obtained.

In this work, it is found that the system performance gradually improved as the total dispersion of the transmission fiber tend towards that of the DCF and in a similar fashion, the system performance decreases as the total dispersion of fiber exceeded that of the DCF. Results show that symmetrical compensation for 24Km fiber of DCF is much better than the results obtained for the compensation obtained for the 30Km and 35Km length of the fiber. Furthermore, analysis of the Q-factor revealed that system performance has exceeded by an amount of 10dB which shows a significant increase.

### 4. Conclusions

work has emphasised on the The dispersion compensation techniques at 10Gb/s. A simulation model is presented for the dispersion compensation in optical fibers for a single channel single span fiber. It is observed that the length of dispersion compensating fiber (DCF) effects the dispersion compensation for the schemes Pre-compensation & Post- compensation. The results show that the optimum compensation scheme is a DCF of 24km for pre & post achieved when compensation is used. It has been found that there is a considerable improvement in terms of Q factor by an amount of 10dB when the results are being compared with the other schemes used.

### References

- Roeland J. Nuyts, Yong Kwan Park, and Philippe Gallion, "Dispersion equalization of a 10 Gb/s Repeatered Transmission System Using Dispersion compensating Fibers", Journal of Lightwave Technology, Vol.15, Issue 1,1997. pp.31-42
- [2] C. M. Weinert, R. Ludwig, W. Pieper, H. G. Weber, D. Breuer, K. Petermann, and F. Kuppers," 40 and 4 40 Gb/s time TDM/WDM standard transmission fiber", Journal of Lightwave Technology, Vol. 17, No.11, Nov. 1999.
- [3] G. Mohs, C. F<sup>\*</sup>urst, H. Geiger, and G. Fischer, " Advantages of nonlinear RZ and NRZ on 10 Gb/s single-span links," Optical Fiber Communication Conference (OFC), 2000, pp.35–37
- [4] Ajay K. Sharma, R.K. Sinha, R.A.Agrawal, "Improved Analysis of Dispersion Compensation using Differential time delay for high speed long span optical links," Fiber and Integrated Optics (USA), Vol.16, No.4,1997, pp.415-426.
- [5] Ajay K. Sharma, R.K. Sinha, R.A.Agrawal, "Higher Order Dispersion Compensation by Differential Time Delay," Optical Fiber Technology USA, Vol. 4, 1998, pp. 135-143
- [6] Ajay K. Sharma, R.K. Sinha, R.A.Agrawal, "Wavelength Division Multiplexing Systems and Networks," Journal of IETE (Tech Review) Vol 15, 1998, pp. 235-250.
- [7] R.S.Kaler, T.S.Kamal and Ajay K. Sharma, Sandeep K. Arya, R.A.Aggarwala,"Large Signal Analysis of FM-AM Conversion in Dispersive Optical Fibers for PCM including systems Second Order Dispersion," Fiber and Integrated Optics Incorporating International Journal on Optoelectronics, Vol.21, No.3, 2002, pp 193-203.
- [8] R.S.Kaler, Ajay K. Sharma and T.S.Kamal, "Power Penalty Analysis for Realistic Weight Functions using Differential Time Delay with Higher Order Dispersion,"International Journal on Optical Fiber Technology, Vol.8, No.3, 2002, pp 197-207.
- [9] R.S.Kaler, Ajay K. Sharma and T.S.Kamal, "Approximate and Exact Small Signal Analysis for Single Mode Fiber Near Zero Dispersion Wavelength with Higher Order Dispersion," Fiber and Integrated Optics Incorporating International Journal on Optoelectronics, Vol.21, No.5, 2002, pp 391-415.
- [10] R.S.Kaler, Ajay K. Sharma and T.S.Kamal, "Comparison of Pre-, Post- and Symmetrical-Dispersion Compensation Schemes for 10 Gb/s NRZ Links Using Standard and Dispersion Compensated Fibers," International *Journal of Optics Communication*,Elsevier Science, vol. 209/1-3, 2002, pp 107-123,
- [11] Mr.Ramesh Pawase, Mrs.R.P.Labade, Dr.S.B.Deosarkar "Dispersion Post- Compensation

Using DCF at 10Gbps" *Global* journal of computer science & Technology Volume XI, Issue III, Version I, 2011.

- [12] D.Breuer, K.Peterman, A. Mattheus, S.K.Turitsyn, "Combatting Fibre Nonlinearity In Symmetrical Compensation Schemes Using RZ Modulation Format At 120 km Amplifier Spacing Over Standard Fibre", IEEE, 1997.
- [13] M. I. Hayee and A. E. Willner, Senior Member, IEEE "Pre and Post-Compensation of Dispersion and linearities in 10-Gb/s WDM", IEEE Photonics technology letters, Vol.9, No 9, 1997.
- [14] C. Caspar, H.-M. Foisel, A. Gladisch, N. Hanik, F. K"uppers, R. Ludwig A. Mattheus, W. Pieper, B. Strebel, and H. G. Weber "RZ Versus NRZ Modulation Format for Dispersion Compensated SMF-Based 10-Gb/s Transmission with More Than 100-km Amplifier Spacing" IEEE Photonics technology letters, Vol. 11,No. 4,April 1999.
- [15] G.P. Agrawal, "Fibre-Optic Communication Systems," 2nd edition, John Wiley & Sons, Inc ,New York 1997
- [16] G. Keiser, "Optical fibre communication system," second edition, John Wiley & Sons, Inc, New York 1997

**Ojuswini Arora** B.Tech in Electronics & Instrumentation from Kurukshetra University, Pursuing M.TECH in Electronics & Communication from M.M. university. She has published research articles in International Journals. Currently employed as a lecturer in Electrical Department, M.M.E.C, M.M. University, Mullana, INDIA

**Dr. Amit Kumar Garg** Received his B.E. and M.E. degrees in Electronics & Communication Engineering with distinction from Gulbarga University and Panjab University (India) respectively., Ph.D from Thapar University, Patiala. he is presently working as Professor & Head in Electronics & Communication Engineering Department at M.M.E.C, M.M. University, He has published several scholarly articles in various international journals of high repute & is also the reviewer of various esteemed journals.

Savita Punia M.tech pursuing form Electrical Department, M.M..University, Mullana, Currently employed in Electrical Department M.M.E.C, M.M.University, Mullana.